
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Tuesday, 8 August 
2017 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
THE INDEPENDENTS

BM Smith
Cooke
Riaz

Warburton
Arshad Hussain
Watson
Bacon
Duffy

J Sunderland Naylor

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

AND INDEPENDENT
THE INDEPENDENTS

Mallinson
Townend
M Pollard

Greenwood
T Hussain
Thirkill
Jamil
Shaheen

Ward Hawkesworth

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone:  01274 434579
E-Mail:  yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  



Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals have been made to this Committee up to and including the 
date of publication of this agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT

At its meeting held on 19 July 2017, this Committee considered a 
report on the options for the delivery of the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme. The Committee resolved that the comments raised by 
Members be considered in further modelling of the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme and that a further report be presented to this 
Committee in August 2017.

In response to the above resolution, the Strategic Director Corporate 
Services will submit a report (Document “F” – To Follow) which looks 
at options for responding to the challenges for the operation and 
delivery of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

Recommended –

That the Committee consider the council tax support schemes 
presented in the report and express its views on the development 
and delivery of a future Council Tax Support arrangements for the 
Bradford District.

(Martin Stubbs - 01274 432056)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 8 August 2017 
 
 

           F 
Subject:   
 
Council Tax Support 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The views of the Committee are sought on the future of council tax support for residents to 
inform the development of options for a new Council Tax Support scheme for the Bradford 
District 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Stuart McKinnon-Evans  
Strategic Director Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council 
 

Report Contact:   Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail: martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 

1.  SUMMARY 
 

1.1. This report looks at options for revised Council Tax Support arrangements. 
  

1.2. The views of the Committee are sought on the future of council tax support for 
residents to inform the development of options for a new Council Tax Support 
scheme for the Bradford District.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND  

 
2.1. A report to CO&SC (Council Tax Collection; 5 April 2017 – Appendix 1) highlighted 

current and future challenges for the operation and delivery of the Council Tax 
Reduction (CTR) scheme for working age households.   
  

2.2. A further report (Council Tax Support; 19 July 2017 – Appendix 2) presented 
models of Council Tax Support arrangements currently being operated by four 
other Local Authorities for consideration. The report sought views on the future of 
council tax support for residents to inform the development of options for a new 
Council Tax Support scheme for the Bradford District. 

 
2.3. During the discussion about options for the delivery of council tax support, 

Members suggested that; 

 the level of support to the poorest should be increased; particularly for working 
families 

 the scheme had to be fair and help people who were struggling 

 the scheme should address the needs and problems facing claimants and is 
not just administratively convenient 

 any new scheme should be phased in 
 

2.4. Members acknowledged that there were pros and cons to all the different 
schemes, and that it was difficult to say what will work in the Bradford context. The 
Committee requested that a further report, which included some illustration of the 
impact on residents of the different schemes, be brought in August 2017. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS  

  
3.1. At the 19 July meeting, Members requested that further analysis of what the impact 

would be if the four models of council tax support operated by other Local 
Authorities highlighted in the report were to be applied to Bradford’s caseload. 
 

3.2. In considering these impacts it should be noted that these schemes operate in 
different and complex ways. Each scheme will have been designed to achieve a 
different set of outcomes depending on local priorities; e.g. to reduce or maintain 
scheme costs, incentivise work, protect the poorest, mitigate the impact of 
Universal Credit, reduce administration, increase transparency etc. 
 

3.3. To illustrate this, a number of scenarios have been applied to each of the schemes 
to show how they compare with the support provided by Bradford’s current CTR 
scheme. These are summarised in Appendix 3. These examples show that each Page 2



 

 

scheme can produce very different outcomes depending on individual 
circumstances.  
 

3.4. Attempting to analyse individual cases, or groups of cases, is further complicated 
by the way in which claimant groups are categorised. Bradford claimants are 
categorised as shown in table 1 below. Categorisation is hierarchical, so, for 
example, a lone parent with a child under 5 in receipt of Income Support will be 
classed as ‘Household Vulnerable’, but if they were in receipt of Carers Allowance 
they would be categorised as ‘Bradford Vulnerable’.   
 

Category Criteria Support Caseload 

Pension Age Pension Age 100% 17,094 

Bradford 
Vulnerable  

In receipt of Severe or Enhanced 
Disability Premium or Carers Allowance 

100% 12,575 

Disabled Not classed as severe (not included 
above) 

75% 2,222 

Household 
Vulnerable 

Families with children under 5 75% 5,305 

Working age – 
employed 

Employed (not in included above) 75% 3,112 

Working age – 
other 

Not classed above 75% 6,579 

   46,887 
Table 1 

 
3.5. The Pension age scheme (which is prescribed nationally) provides up to 100% 

protection for 17,094 claimants (table 1). There are also 12,575 working age 
claimants in the Bradford Vulnerable group who are also supported up to 100% of 
their liability. This means that almost 30,000 claimants (63.3% of the CTR 
caseload) have their entitlement assessed on 100% of their liability.  
  

3.6. Accurately assessing the cost of each of these schemes in Bradford is difficult as 
all 47,000 cases would have to be assessed against each scheme. Changes of this 
significance require a software update, and it is impractical, both operationally and 
financially, to do this. However, our software providers does offer a tool that allows 
some analysis and Table 2 below provides a preliminary analysis of the cost of a 
scheme if Bradford’s working age CTR caseload was mapped to the other four 
local authority schemes.      
 

Model Cost – Working Age  Cost Difference 

Bradford CTR £20.6m £0m 

Leeds UC scheme £18.4m -£2.2m 

Wakefield £16.5m -£4.1m 

Derby £15.m -£5.6m 

LB Sutton £17.4m -£3.2m 
Table 2 

 
3.7. There are several reasons why each of the schemes cost less than Bradford’s 

current scheme, but the overriding one is the lack of additional support for  certain 
groups:- 

Page 3



 

 

 Leeds – maximum protection at 75% 

 Wakefield – maximum protection at 70%  

 Derby – Capping support at Band A, maximum protection at 70%, minimum 
entitlement of £4 

 LB Sutton – maximum protection 80% 
 

3.8. If the Council was minded to increase support for the poorest (which could also 
help reduce multi-year debt) either additional funding - in reality, Council Tax 
forgone - needs adding to the scheme, or the protections above 75% will need to 
be reduced or removed. For illustration, Table 3 below shows the effect that 
changing protections would have on the cost of the current CTR scheme.  

 

Unprotected 
groups 

Disabled and 
carers Scheme Cost 

Difference from 
current CTR 

scheme 

75% 100% £34.45m £0.00 

80% 100% £35.23m £0.78m 

90% 100% £36.79m £2.34m 

    

80% 90% £34.12m -£0.33m 

85% 90% £34.90m £0.45m 

    

All 100% £38.27m £3.82m 

All 90% £35.68m £1.23m 

All 80% £33.00m -£1.45m 

All 75% £31.60m -£2.85m 

Table 3 

  
3.9. Three of the four local authority schemes were introduced in full. This means that 

any cost savings will be made in the first year, and each year thereafter. However, 
Leeds is phasing in the new scheme; with existing claimants migrating to the new 
scheme when they move onto Universal Credit. Consequently, full realisation of 
any cost savings will not be made in the first year, and will only be fully realised 
when the full caseload has migrated to the new scheme. 
 

3.10. The reason behind this decision is that they believe, in general, those in a 
protected group will be more likely to be better off under Universal Credit. They 
have also introduced a hardship scheme to support those that lose protections, 
funding this from some of the savings made 
 

3.11. Irrespective of how any new arrangements are introduced, the Council is required 
to consider if transitional support for those adversely affected is necessary.  
 
  

4.  FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

4.1. Detailed financial analysis of the options for future CTS provision will be 
undertaken once the Executive have identified the options they would like to 
consult on.  

Page 4



 

 

 
 

5.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

5.1. Any revised scheme must be adopted by Full Council by 31 January 2018, and be 
operational by 1 April 2018. 
 

5.2. Adopting any changes made to the current CTR scheme would constitute the new 
Council Tax Reduction scheme from the time of adoption (with appropriate 
effective implementation date) until such time as the scheme is further amended. 
  

  
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 

 
6.1. A Council tax reduction scheme is made under section 13A(2) Local Government 

Finance Act (LGFA) 1992 – as amended by the Local Government Finance Act 
2012 - and applies to (a) Persons whom the authority considers to be in financial 
need, or (b) Persons in classes consisting of persons whom the authority considers 
to be, in general, in financial need. The legislation also requires the Council to 
consider, annually, whether it wishes to revise its Council Tax Support scheme. 
 
[...]
rate Services to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 5 April 2017 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Council Tax Collection 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report details the performance of Council Tax collection and the Council Tax 
Reduction scheme, and the current and future challenges affecting council tax collection 
and council tax support arrangements   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans  
Strategic Director Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council  
 

Report Contact: Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail:  martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 7



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report explores the performance and challenges for Council Tax collection and 

Council Tax Reduction, the impact of the introduction and implementation of 
Universal Credit, and the options for future Council Tax Support currently being 
explored. 
  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. Council Tax is raised on an annual basis, following the budget setting process, for 

all households in the Bradford District; and this is then collected over the course of 
the financial year. 
 

2.2. A Localised Council Tax Support scheme, Council Tax Reduction (CTR), was 
introduced in 2013/14. The introduction of the CTR scheme increased the number 
of accounts that have to be collected by creating a new Council Tax liability for 
those that were previously exempt under the Government’s Council Tax Benefit 
scheme. 
  

2.3. A change to the working-age scheme was introduced for 2016/17 which provided 
increased support, up to 100% of Council Tax liability, for those that qualify for a 
severe or enhanced disability premium, or the Carers premium. 
 

2.4. Universal Credit (UC) will go fully live across the Bradford District in March 2018, at 
which point all new working age Job Seekers Allowance (JSA), Housing Benefit 
(HB), Income Support (IS), Employment Support Allowance (ESA), Working Tax 
Credit (WTC) and Child Tax Credit (CTC) claimants will fall within the scope of UC. 
Currently, eligibility to claim UC is limited to newly unemployed working age single 
people. 
 

2.5. A proportion of the HB caseload will migrate to UC over time if there is a significant 
change to the claimant’s benefits. For those that do not, a process called ‘Forced 
Migration’ will move all remaining HB claimants onto UC. This is expected to take 
place between July 2019 and March 2022: The Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) has yet to release precise details of the ‘Forced Migration’ schedule. 
 

2.6. The Council Tax collection report to Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on14 April 2016 highlighted the challenges that UC creates for the Council and 
residents; and the need to re-examine the provision of Council Tax Support for the 
Bradford District.  
 

2.7.  Executive, 11 October 2016, requested that options for the future delivery of 
Council Tax Support be developed for consideration.  

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1. The CTR scheme seeks to support vulnerable residents who may otherwise 

struggle to pay their Council Tax. The current CTR scheme is means tested and 
can provide for a reduction of net council tax liability;   Page 8



 

 

 Working age Council Tax payers, or their partner, who qualify for a severe or 
enhanced disability premium, or the Carers premium, could receive a reduction 
of up to 100%  

 All other working age Council Tax payers could receive a reduction of up to 
75%  

 The scheme for those of pension age, which allows a reduction of up to 100%, 
is prescribed by national legislation and cannot be changed by the Council 

 
3.2. There has been a decline in the number of CTR claimants over the past few years. 

This is, in part, due to the upturn in the economy, which has resulted in fewer 
working age claimants, and the phased increase in the state pension age. Table 1 
below illustrates the impact of the reduction in the number of CTR claimants over 
the past three years.  
 

Claimant Category 2014/15 
 

2015/16 
 

2016/17 
 

 number cost number cost number cost 

Pension Age 19,400 £14,224,340 18,267 £13,615,480 17,391 £13,203,247 

Working age             

 Disabled/Carers now 

protected 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 11,327 £9,365,163 

 Disabled 8,719 5,214,971 10,305 £6,498,603 2,569 £1,629,773 

 With children under 5 6,771 £3,874,395 6,266 £3,485,155 5,520 £3,102,902 

 In employment 3,488 £1,369,861 3,470 £1,306,064 3,220 £1,361,287 

 Other 12,865 £6,961,492 10,491 £5,366,629 7,303 £4,025,413 

Total 51,243 £31,645,060 48,799 £30,271,939 47,330 £32,687,787 

Table 1 

 
3.3. The introduction of 100% support for the severely disabled and carer has resulted 

in changes to the other reported groups in table 1. It is difficult to draw firm 
conclusions about which groups have reduced as a consequence of fewer 
claimants - other than pension-age claimants which will reduce as state pension 
age continues to rise.  
 

3.4. All 11,327 claimants that qualify for a severe or enhanced disability premium have 
benefitted from the increase in support; with 9,461 of them receiving the full 100% 
discount and having no Council Tax to pay.  
 

3.5. There are also 11,896 pension age claimants in receipt of 100% CTR. This means 
that, in total, 21,357 CTR claimants have no Council Tax to pay; which equates to 
45% of the total CTR caseload. 
 

3.6. Table 2 shows the number of households, the amount of Council Tax liability and 
CTR, and the Council’s performance in collecting current year Council Tax 
(estimated for current year) over the past four years.  

 
At the end of February 89.17% of the current years Council Tax liabilities have been 
collected which is an improvement on the same point last year when 88.92% had 
been collected.  
 

Page 9



 

 

Billing Year 
No. of 

Households 
Council Tax 

Liability CTR 
In year 

collection 

2
[...]
.5. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
7.5.1. There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report.  
 
7.6. TRADE UNION 
7.6.1. Not applicable within the context of this report.   
  
7.7. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
7.7.1. There are no Ward implications directly arising from this report.  

 
7.8. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS   
7.8.1. Not Applicable  
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
8.1. None 
 
9. OPTIONS  
9.1. N/A 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 That 

 the Committee notes the on-going work to both increase council tax collection 
and to support the District’s most vulnerable residents 

 the Committee consider the issues highlighted in the report and express its 
views on the development and delivery of future Council Tax Support 
arrangements  
 
 

11. APPENDICES 
None 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Local Government Finance Act 2012 

 Council Tax Collection: CO&SC Report, 14 April 2016 

 Localised Council Tax Support: Executive Report, 11 October 2016 

 CBMDC Council Tax Reduction scheme 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 15



 

 

APPENDIX 2 
  

 

Report of the Strategic Director Corporate Services to 
the meeting of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 19 July 2017 
 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Council Tax Support 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report looks at options for responding to the challenges for the operation and delivery 
of the Council Tax Reduction scheme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Stuart McKinnon-Evans  
Strategic Director Corporate Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of Council  
 

Report Contact: Martin Stubbs 
Assistant Director, Revenues, 
Benefits & Payroll 
Phone: (01274) 432056 
E-mail:  martin.stubbs@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 16



 

 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. This report looks at options for responding to the challenges for the operation and 

delivery of the Council Tax Reduction scheme. 
  

1.2. The views of the Committee are sought on the future of council tax support for 
residents to inform the development of options for a new Council Tax Support 
scheme for the Bradford District.  
  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. A report to CO&SC (Council Tax Collection; 5 April 2017) highlighted the 

challenges that currently exist in the operation and delivery of the current Council 
Tax Reduction (CTR) scheme for working age households. 
  

2.2. Key issues raised in the 5 April report include;  

 Universal Credit claimants’ entitlement is assessed monthly and can vary each 
month. There can be, therefore, up to 12 changes a year; each one has to be 
assessed for a change to CTR entitlement  
 

 A change in CTR entitlement, however small, requires that a new Council Tax 
bill, together with revised payment arrangements, be issued; which then delays 
collection activity. Multiple changes will result in bills that are increasingly 
difficult to collect and can create payment difficulties for claimants 
 

 A significant number of CTR working age recipients have arrears from previous 
years – multi-year debt. Where the arrears or a proportion of the arrears are 
considered irrecoverable due to the individual’s circumstances, then these will 
be considered for ‘write off’. The consequence of this is higher levels of ‘write-
off’ than originally anticipated 

 
2.3. Matters for consideration about possible future council tax support arrangements 

were presented for consideration by the Committee in the report.  
 

2.4. The Committee felt that the information provided was too general and asked that a 
further report be brought which sets out firmer options that could be considered for 
a new council tax support scheme. 
 

2.5. The Council’s Executive will be asked in September to consider whether it wants to 
change the scheme for 2018/19. 

 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

  
3.1. Local Authorities have developed a range of council tax support schemes for 

working age claimants; each of which will have been developed with different 
outc
[...]
ATIONS  
7.2.1. There are no Sustainability implications directly arising from this report.  

 
7.3. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
7.3.1. There are no greenhouse gas emissions impacts.  
  
7.4. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
7.4.1. Not applicable within the context of this report. 
  
7.5. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
7.5.1. There are no Human Rights implications arising from this report.  
 
7.6. TRADE UNION 
7.6.1. Not applicable within the context of this report.   
  
7.7. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
7.7.1. There are no Ward implications directly arising from this report.  

 
7.8. AREA COMMITTEE ACTION PLAN IMPLICATIONS   
7.8.1. Not Applicable  
  
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
8.1. None 
 
9. OPTIONS  
9.1. N/A 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 That 

 the Committee consider the council tax support schemes presented in the Page 19



 

 

report and express its views on the development and delivery of a future 
Council Tax Support arrangements for the Bradford District  
 
 

11. APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1: Council Tax Support – Leeds City Council 

 Appendix 2: Council Tax Support – Wakefield MDC  

 Appendix 3: Council Tax Reduction – Derby City Council 

 Appendix 4: Council Tax Reduction – London Borough of Sutton 
 
 

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Local Government Finance Act 2012 

 Council Tax Collection: CO&SC Report, 5 April 2017 

 CBMDC Council Tax Reduction scheme 
 
 

Page 20



 

 

Appendix 1 
 
 

Council Tax Support – Leeds City Council 
 
 
From 1 April 2017 Leeds City Council has operated 2 Council Tax Support schemes for 
those of working age. 
 
The Council Tax Support scheme is the one that has operated since April 2013 and to a 
great degree mirrors the scheme we currently operate in Bradford. The maximum 
entitlement is based on 75% of liability unless the claimant falls into one of the protected 
groups such as being severely disabled or a carer, in which case entitlement is based on 
100% of liability. 
 
A new scheme, the Universal Credit and Council Tax Support scheme (UCCTS) has been 
introduced from April 2017. This scheme is for those who receive Universal Credit, people 
claiming for the 1st time and receiving UC will be assessed on this scheme, and existing 
claimants will migrate to it when they move onto UC. 
 
The maximum entitlement is 75% of liability and anyone whose sole income is UC will get 
this maximum amount.  Anyone whose income is not a state benefit or welfare payment 
can still get up to 75%, depending on the amount of their income.  
 
There are no longer “protected groups”, in the UCCTS. All claims will be based on a 75% 
maximum. It has been recognised that by making this change some people in the 
protected groups will lose entitlement. A discretionary protection scheme has been 
introduced to help people who were previously protected under the Council Tax support 
scheme.    
      
 
Observations 

 This scheme will not systematically mitigate the billing and collection problems of 
frequent income changes (although we understand some discretion has been given 
to assessors not to trigger re-billing for small changes)  

 The introduction of the discretionary protection scheme will mitigate the loss of 
protections, but will come at a significant administrative overhead 

 This set of arrangements means that Leeds is operating a total of 4 schemes; a 
CTS scheme for pension age claimants; a scheme for UC claimants; a CTS 
scheme for working age claimants not in receipt of UC; and a discretionary 
‘hardship’ scheme  

 
 

Page 21



 

 

Appendix 2 
 
 

Council Tax Support – Wakefield MDC 
 
 
There is one Wakefield scheme for working age claimants for 2017/18. It differs from our 
scheme in that; 

 Maximum entitlement is 70% of liability 

 There are no “vulnerable groups” who have entitlement based on more than 70% 

 There is a minimum weekly entitlement of £1.00 per week 

 There is a minimum award change, where a change in circumstances results in an 
award change of less 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 8 August 2017 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 6.20 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Bacon
Duffy
Arshad Hussain
Warburton

Cooke
Riaz
M Smith

Observers: Leader of Council

Apologies: Councillor Jeanette Sunderland

Councillor Arshad Hussain in the Chair

10.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest were in matters under consideration were received.

11.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

12.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals had been received.

13.  COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT

At its meeting held on 19 July 2017, this Committee considered a report on the 
options for the delivery of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. The Committee 
resolved that the comments raised by Members be considered in further 
modelling of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and that a further report be 
presented to this Committee in August 2017.



2

In response to the above resolution, the Strategic Director, Corporate Services 
submitted a report (Document “F”) which looked at options for responding to the 
challenges for the operation and delivery of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme.

The Assistant Director, Revenues, Benefits and Payroll attended the meeting and 
gave a synopsis of the report. 

Following presentation of the report, the Chair opened a session for questions 
and answers, as follows:

 What was Calderdale and Kirklees Councils plans for 2017/18? 
o The two neighbouring Councils had not planned any changes to the 

existing arrangements, with the continuation of a maximum support 
of 80% to help support for the poorest families;

 What Council Tax scheme was Leeds City Council planning to put into 
operation/or had rolled out in April 2017?

o Since 1 April 2017, Leeds City Council had operated 2 Council Tax 
Support schemes for those of working age, (a) the Council Tax 
Support scheme which was the one that had operated since April 
2013 and to a great degree mirrored the scheme currently operated 
in Bradford. The maximum entitlement was based on 75% of liability 
unless the claimant fell into one of the protected groups such as 
being severely disabled or a carer, in which case entitlement was 
based on 100% of liability and, (b) a new scheme, the Universal 
Credit and Council Tax Support scheme (UCCTS) had been 
introduced from April 2017. This scheme was for those who 
received Universal Credit, people claiming for the 1st time and 
receiving UC would be assessed on this scheme, and existing 
claimants would migrate to it when they moved onto UC.

 Was Bradford Council considering the administration of a similar scheme 
to neighbouring authorities? 

o The service took into consideration the most vulnerable of the 
district during the consideration of Council Tax for 2018/19 and 
disabled groups would be better off on a Universal Credit Scheme. 
The Council planned to commence with all new claims for Universal 
Credit and therefore the receipt of further cases;

 How did Bradford’s scheme compare to Leeds? 
o Leeds acknowledged the support of the district’s citizens and 

communities to the proposed changes to the Council Tax Support 
scheme as presented as part of its review. The roll out of Universal 
Credit in Leeds was a paramount reason that needed to be taken 
into account when it looked at local schemes. Leeds was aware that 
many people in low-paid work with fluctuating earnings would see 
their monthly Universal Credit payment fluctuate and, as things 
stand, this would lead to monthly changes to Council Tax Support 
with further implications for Council Tax payment dates and liability 
orders;

 What would be the difference in future Council Tax Reduction (CTR) in 
comparison to the current CTR?

o In considering the differences, impacts had to be noted that these 
schemes operated in different and complex ways. Each scheme 
would have been designed to achieve a different set of outcomes 



3

depending on local priorities; for example, to reduce or maintain 
scheme costs, incentivise work, protect the poorest, mitigate the 
impact of Universal Credit, reduce administration, and increase 
transparency had to be applied. There was a support of 100% for 
most vulnerable groups and then reducing down to 75% to the not 
so vulnerable groups; 

 What if the worst case scenario, that someone had no money to pay their 
Council Tax?

o Then Council Tax would be written off; and,
 How would the hardship scheme work?

o The CTR scheme sought to support vulnerable residents who may 
struggle to pay their Council Tax. The current CTR scheme was 
means tested and could provide for a reduction of net council tax 
liability. Working age Council Tax payers, or their partner, who 
qualify for a severe or enhanced disability premium, or the Carers 
premium, could receive a reduction of up to 100%. All other working 
age Council Tax payers could receive a reduction of up to 75%. The 
scheme for those of pension age, which allowed a reduction of up to 
100%, was prescribed by national legislation and cannot be 
changed by the Council.

During the discussion, the Committee and officers made the following comments:
 The level of support to the poorest should be increased; particularly for 

working families. The scheme had to be fair and help people who were 
struggling and should address the needs and problems facing claimants;

 Any new scheme should be phased in;
 The Bradford district had a diverse cultural makeup which included many 

vulnerable families with significant financial constraints;
 The service most likely knew enough in order to make a decision for the 

year 2017/18 and, as highlighted in the report, there would be various 
degrees of success for collecting from different groups; and,

 There were two sides to this equation, saving could only make sense if the 
Council was making actual savings hence, officers needed to delve further 
into groups that had the least amount of impact on paying the Council Tax 
then by making a right cross balance in order for a positive impact in years 
to come, not only for the Council but equally, for the residents of the 
Bradford District.

The Committee acknowledged the fact that it would take some time for the 
Council and residents to become accustomed to the new Council Tax scheme 
and of course, it was the Executive to consider whether it would change the 
scheme for 2018/19, therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That this Committee requests that the Executive makes a decision on 
the model of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for Bradford and to 
review the effectiveness of the model in two years.

(2) That this Committee requests that the Executive takes into account 
the comments raised by Members in the development of the new 



4

Council Tax Reduction Scheme, including the consideration of a 
Hardship Scheme.

ACTION: Strategic Director, Corporate Services

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


